


Date:	 20 November ’06 [Sent Registered Post RD25937212 and email 21/11/06]





From:	Peter Hogan   124 Wolseley Street Bexley  NSW  2207 �9587 9437   0411 514 185    kxol.pete@gmail.com





To:	NSW Office of Fair Trading �1 Fitzwilliam St Parramatta NSW 2150


	PO Box 972 Parramatta NSW 2124





Cc:	Interested Parties – including Morris Iemma Premier NSW, �Peter Debnam Opposition Leader, Media Organizations et al





Re:	Sydney Lawyers Yellow Pages False Advertising – “Free First Consultation” – Proof the vast majority of NSW families are not able to find affordable fair dinkum lawyers





Dear Sirs / Madams





It all started when my heavily pregnant partner (back in ’02) was not allowed by Australia Post, the powerful monopoly infamous for bullying employees, to have a few hours of available sitdown work at her Post Office. She ended up with her uterus hanging out between her legs, surgery that went very wrong... stuff ups in the NSW Health System... Australia Post treated her like it was all a put on... permanent damage to our family... Pelvic Floor Care is so critically important to every Aussie Battler family.





Naturally I need to get legal advice. So I started with the Yellow Pages. 





Two points are obvious to the average consumer:


Straight off the general public has a wellfounded, low perception of the legal profession.


As expected, in the Yellow Pages, many Sydney lawyers hold themselves out to be the saviour of the Aussie Battler. Some are less subtle than others with big full page ads offering “Free First Consultation” (FFC).


The ads are geared towards the consumer making the initial contact by phone. Then if the case is going to be too ‘hairy’ and/or non profitable they are able to fob the consumer off. Thus being very difficult for the consumer to prove that they did not get the advertised FFC or implied sympathetic service. 





Since our case involved them going up against the might of Australia Post, I knew I would be fobbed off. So I made sure that I would have proof that I approached them, thus exposing the lawyer advertising in some cases as blatantly misleading, and others blatantly false. 





In January ’06 I approached 9 Sydney law firms by Registered  Post and email, with the 10th RP envelope in the pack of 10, going as a copy to the President of the NSW Law Society. They were carefully selected from the Yellow Pages as being highly typical of the above. The list is enclosed.





We got nothing. Some completely ignored me. Some were insulting and condescending. 





Our case confirms that in these modern times the vast majority of New South Wales families are still not able to find affordable fair dinkum lawyers.





This is serious. The Aussie Battler must have access to affordable fair dinkum lawyers. It must start with fair dinkum FFC. 





So I did my bit to expose these Sydney lawyers in an attempt to draw attention to this very serious problem and pressure the NSW government to legislate and enact a new Tribunal like they have in Victoria (Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal – even their website leaves the cumbersome NSW counterpart for dead) to heavily fine these lawyers for blatant false advertising and professional negligence. And it’s time to regulate their billing methods, e.g. conduct spot audits of law firm accounting systems – specifically the timesheets used to determine the number of hours they bill clients @ $500+ an hour.





The current NSW Office of Fair Trading is clearly ineffective. Lawyers in NSW are above the law.





I now have the ridiculous situation where one of them, CMC Lawyers is playing the victim and using every lawyer trick in the book to make me the bad guy. This law firm takes the cake. They sent me a bizarre ‘Einfeldesque’  threatening letter (see enclosed) in which they don't realize they are actually admitting they are guilty of false Yellow Pages advertising when they hold themselves out to be the Aussie Battler's No. 1 saviour. On the contrary their letter states they really only do "Personal Injury" (and obviouly only if it's an easy case!). 


They also indicate they never received the approach for "Free First Consultation", but it wasn't just a phone call, it was sent by Registered Post (RD25191224  6/1/06 Attention: Mark Capolupo) and email (mcapolupo@cmclawyers.com.au 8/1/06).


If they lose mail and write flawed threatening letters they should be debarred… what are they going to say, “someone else placed the ad in the Yellow Pages, someone else must have received the Registered Post letter…” 


It should also be noted that CMC to make sure I received the letter sent their letter to my PO Box 1 Potts Point address and residential address: 124 Wolseley Street Bexley. This home address only appeared on my registered letter to them, the letter they say they didn’t receive. For security reasons it did not appear on public webpages. Of course if CMC get pinned down on this point they will come with another Einfeldian answer.


Further, their letter dated 28 August also set a deadline of 48 hours for me to carry out  their demands otherwise they would take legal action against me for defamation. Nothing happened, that was almost 3 months ago, if their statements were true, why didn’t they proceed. Even if they do take me to court, what a farce it would be – where would I find a fair dinkum lawyer that will take on his own profession!





The whole matter is laid out in detail with links to relevant evidence and documentation at:


http://www.kxol.com.au/australia_post_negligence.htm/





To access these webpages, in a private subdirectory, you need to enter the user name and password below (case sensitive): 


legal  


b4h36q89





The saga with Sydney Lawyers had to be moved to another private directory following pressure on the ISP host of the website (Oznet Internet Services Pty Ltd) - same user name and password above :


http://www.kxol.com.au/free_speech/


If those sites are forced to close email me for all the files.


Or Google the keywords.





If we can some how bring about the legislation to eventually heavily fine these lawyers all the money will go to the Pelvic Floor Care Foundation.





Sincerely








Peter Hogan





PS


If access problem try this backup that does not require a password:


http://www.geocities.com/kxol/free_speech/lawyers.htm


http://www.geocities.com/kxol/australia_post_negligence/australia_post_negligence.htm





Enclosures - copies include:





- The Mailing List Summary


- My initial January ’06 letter / email


- Yellow Pages ad example


- CMC letter of 28 August ’06





[Subsequently received the Fair Trading Official acknowledgement:





dministration-donotreply@oft.commerce.nsw.gov.au <administration-donotreply@oft.commerce.nsw.gov.au> 


To:  kxol.pete@gmail.com	 


Date: Nov 21, 2006 8:55 AM	 


Subject: OFT: Reference Number 3348482	 


Dear Peter Hogan,


Thank you for your Complaint Registration. Your form has been processed by the Department on 21/11/2006 and your Reference Number is 3348482. Please use this Reference Number when dealing with the Department.]
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